
 

1 
 

AGENDA  
 

Meeting Homes for Londoners 

Date Tuesday 13 June 2017 

Time 10.00 am 

Place Committee Room 5, City Hall,           
The Queen's Walk, London, SE1 2AA 

 
Agendas and summary minutes of the meetings of the Homes for Londoners Board will be published on the 
GLA’s website at https://www.london.gov.uk/moderngovmb/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=423 
(except in those cases where information in the papers may be exempt from disclosure under the Freedom of 
Information Act). Meetings of the Board will not be held in public and are only open to those invited to attend 
by the Chair. 

 
Members of the Homes for Londoners Board: 
Sadiq Khan, Mayor of London (Chair) 
James Murray, Deputy Mayor for Housing and Residential Development (Deputy Chair) 
Mark Boleat, Vice-Chair, London Councils 
Mike Brown MVO, Commissioner, Transport for London 
Hugh Bullock, Chairman, Gerald Eve 
Mayor Sir Steve Bullock, Lead Member for Housing, London Councils 
Cllr Ravi Govindia CBE, Conservative Group Lead on Housing, London Councils 
Cllr Claire Kober OBE, Chair, London Councils 
David Lunts, Executive Director, Housing and Land, GLA 
David Montague CBE, Chair, g15 
Liz Peace CBE 

 
 

1 Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements  
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
 The Chair to invite Board members to declare any interests which they may have in any of the 

items set out on the agenda. 
 
[Note: In accordance with the GLA’s Code of Ethics for staff, officers must make a declaration 
of interest on any issue on which they are advising the Mayor which affects an interest held 
by them - or any person related to them or with whom they have a close personal relationship 
whether financial or otherwise - and ensure that the details are recorded in the Authority’s 
Register of Interests.] 
 
 

https://www.london.gov.uk/moderngovmb/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=423


2 
 

3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 28 March 2017 (Part reserved)  
(Pages 1 - 10) 

 
 

4 Actions Arising (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
 

5 Engagement with the New Government (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
 

6 London Housing Strategy (Part reserved) (Pages 15 - 20) 

 
 

7 Homes for Londoners Affordable Homes Programme 2016-21: 2017 
Bidding Round (Pages 21 - 22) 

 
 

8a New Delivery Models: Homes for Londoners Sub-Group Report  
(Pages 23 - 40) 

 
 

8b Overseas Investment: Homes for Londoners Sub-Group Report  
 (Pages 41 - 136) 
 
 

8c Skills and Capacity of the Construction Industry: Homes for Londoners 
 Sub-Group Update (Pages 137 - 142) 
 
 

9 New Homes for Londoners Sub-Groups (Pages 143 - 144) 

 
 

10 Date of Next Meeting  
 
 The next meeting of the Homes for Londoners Board is scheduled for Thursday 21 September 

at 10:00am in Committee Room 4 at City Hall. 
 
 

11 Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent  
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting Homes for Londoners Board 
Date Thursday 28 March 2017 
Time 10.00am 
Place Committee Room 5, City Hall,      

The Queen's Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 
Agendas and summary minutes of the meetings of the Homes for Londoners Board will be published on  
the GLA’s website:https://www.london.gov.uk/moderngovmb/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=423 
(except in those cases where information in the papers may be exempt from disclosure under the 
Freedom of Information Act).  
 

Present 
Members: 
James Murray, Deputy Mayor for Housing and Residential Development (in the Chair) 
David Lunts, GLA Executive Director for Housing and Land 
Mark Boleat, Vice Chair, London Councils 
Hugh Bullock, Chairman, Gerald Eve 
Mayor Sir Steve Bullock, Lead Member for Housing, London Councils 
Cllr Ravi Govindia CBE, Conservative Group Lead on Housing, London Councils 
Cllr Claire Kober OBE, Chair, London Councils 
David Montague CBE, Chair, g15 
Liz Peace CBE 
 
Others in attendance: 
Graeme Craig, Director of Commercial Development, Transport for London 
Jamie Ratcliff, GLA Assistant Director – Programme, Policy and Services 
Simon Powell, GLA Assistant Director – Strategic Projects and Property 
Dick Sorabji, Corporate Director (Policy & Public Affairs), London Councils 
Jennifer Peters, GLA Strategic Planning Manager 
Ed Williams, GLA Monitoring Officer (Clerk) 
 
 

1     Apologies and Chair's Announcements  

 
1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Sadiq Khan, Mayor of London (as Chair of the 

Board) and Mike Brown MVO, Commissioner, Transport for London (TfL). 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

https://www.london.gov.uk/moderngovmb/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=423


Greater London Authority 
Homes for Londoners Board 

28 March 2017 

 

2   Declarations of Interest  

 
2.1   There were no declarations of pecuniary interests.  
 
 

3  
 
3.1 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 December 2016 (Part reserved)  
 
It was noted that Mark Boleat should have been referred to as Vice Chair of London 
Councils. 

 
DECISION: 
That, subject to correcting Mark Boleat’s title, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Board held on 8 December 2016 be agreed as a correct record. 

4  
 
4.1 
 
 
 

5 

Actions Arising 
 
DECISION: 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

Board Terms of Reference 
 

5.1 The Deputy Chair and Clerk confirmed that the changes proposed in the paper were in 
response to Board members’ comments at the previous meeting and to reflect that the 
Deputy Mayor’s Housing Investment and Policy Panel’s focus as a forum for GLA/Councils 
liaison offered a forum where the planned business for each Homes for Londoners Board 
meeting would be discussed prior to being determined. 

 
5.2   DECISION: 

That, subject to revising the reference to borough leaders to “four borough 
representatives (nominated by London Councils)”, the revised draft terms of 
reference were approved. 

Action: Clerk 
 

 

6   Towards a New London Housing Strategy and London Plan 

 
6.1 Jamie Ratcliff, GLA Assistant Director for Programme Policy and Services, introduced the 

paper. Jennifer Peters, Strategic Planning Manager, then gave a presentation to the Board.  
 

6.2 DECISION: 
 

That the presentation be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Greater London Authority 
Homes for Londoners Board 

28 March 2017 

 

7  Increasing Land Supply through joint GLA – Housing Association 
Initiatives 
 

7.1 David Montague introduced the paper. 
 
7.2 DECISION: 

 
That the paper be noted. 

 
 

8 Homes for Londoners Sub-Group updates 
 

8.1 Jamie Ratcliff introduced the paper, and then Liz Peace CBE, Hugh Bullock and Mayor Sir 
Steve Bullock gave oral updates on the work of each of the sub-groups. 

 
8.2 DECISION: 

 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

9  Dates of Next Meeting 

 
9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Homes for Londoners Board was scheduled for 

Tuesday 13 June 2017 at 10.00am in Committee Room 5, City Hall. 
 
 

10  Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent  

 
10.1 There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

11  Close of Meeting 

 
11.1 The meeting closed at 11.57am. 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Ed Williams, Clerk to the Board,  

Telephone: 020 7983 4399, Email: ed.williams@london.gov.uk  
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 5

This paper is reserved from publication as it is considered 
that it may be exempt from disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act.



This page is intentionally left blank



Homes for Londoners Board 
 
 
Date of meeting: 13 June 2017 
  
Title of paper: Actions Arising 
  
To be presented by: Ed Williams, Clerk to the Board 
  
Cleared by: James Murray, Deputy Mayor for Housing and 

Residential Development and  
Jamie Ratcliff, Assistant Director –Programme, Policy 
and Services (on behalf of David Lunts, Executive 
Director of Housing & Land) 

  
Classification: Public 
 
 
1 Executive Summary  
 
1.1 This report updates the Board on actions arising from its previous meetings. 

  
 

2 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the update on actions arising from the previous meetings be noted. 
 
 
3 Actions Arising from previous meetings 

 
3.1 Actions arising from the meeting on 8 December 2016. 

 

Agenda Item Action Status 

8. Executive 
Director’s Report 

It was agreed that the progress on TfL sites 
would be included within future reports. 

Jamie Ratcliff, Assistant Director, Policy 
Programme and Services 

 

In progress: 
A set of key 
performance indicators 
is being developed to 
cover the housing and 
land activity of the 
GLA group (including 
TfL). 
 

 
3.2 Actions arising from the meeting on 28 March 2017. 
 

Agenda Item Action Status 

5. Board Terms 
of Reference 
 

Reference to borough leaders to be revised 
to read “four borough representatives 
(nominated by London Councils)”. 
Ed Williams, Clerk 

Complete:  
Final Terms of 
Reference published 
on Homes for 
Londoners web page.  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 
4 Financial Comments  

 
4.1 None directly arising from the recommendations outlined in this report. 
 

 
5 Next Steps 

 
5.1 Outlined elsewhere within this report. 
 
 
Appendices: 
None. 

Page 12



Homes for Londoners Board 

Date of meeting: 13 June 2017 

Title of paper: Engagement with the New Government 

To be presented by: David Lunts, Executive Director of Housing & Land 

Cleared by:  James Murray, Deputy Mayor for Housing and 
Residential Development and  
Jamie Ratcliff, Assistant Director –Programme, Policy 
and Services (on behalf of David Lunts, Executive 
Director of Housing & Land) 
 

Classification: Public  
 

1 Executive Summary  

1.1 By the date of this Board meeting the outcome of the general election of 8 
June 2017 will be known.  A presentation on the housing policies in the 
relevant manifesto(s) will be given at the meeting. 
 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 The Board is asked to: 

a) Note the presentation given at the meeting; and 

b) Discuss how 
[...]
on Cancer Hub vision and it is 
demonstrably a clear priority. The Partnership Board is attended by the Chief 
Executives and the Leader of the Council. 

 Programme management & collaborative approach - underpinning the 
Partnership Board is a programme management structure that has a number of 
cross-organisation technical groups to drive various aspects of the project. 
This has ensured accountability and a shared understanding of matters that 
had to be resolved. 

 Time - the ESH has pressures to achieve its disposals before the final year-end, 
just as the Council also required early certainty about securing the land 
required for the school and the rest of the LCH. 

 Client management - strong client management skills have been evident in the 
way that consultants have been procured and managed by both the ESH and 
LBS. 

 Communication and Advocacy - there is a communications plan with close 
cooperation between all the communications teams in the partnership 
organisations. The vision of the LCH has been strongly and positively 
communicated by leaders in the partnership organisations at special events 
and through their networks. This has led to the project achieving a high 
profile with the Mayor of London and within central government. 

Page 40



 

Homes for Londoners Board 

Date of meeting: 13 June 2017 

Title of paper: Overseas Investment: Homes for Londoners Board Sub-
Group Report 
  

To be presented by: Hugh Bullock, Chair of the Overseas Investment Sub-
Group  
 

Cleared by: 
 

James Murray, Deputy Mayor for Housing and 
Residential Development and  
Jamie Ratcliff, Assistant Director –Programme, Policy 
and Services (on behalf of David Lunts, Executive 
Director of Housing & Land) 
 

Classification: Public  
 
 

1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 The Homes for Londoners Board convened a sub-group to investigate overseas 
investment and purchase in London’s residential property market.  This is the final 
report of the sub-group, which has co
[...]
the work should not be made public without the prior written consent of the Mayor’s 
office. The GLA will own the intellectual property rights for this research and resulting 
report. 

 
 
Contact 
 
Enquiries about any aspect of this project should be addressed to: 
 
Dominic Curran  
Senior Policy Officer 
Housing and Land Directorate 
Greater London Authority 
City Hall 
The Queen’s Walk 
London SE1 2AA  
E-mail: dominic.curran@london.gov.uk  
Telephone: 020 7983 4382 

Page 72



Annex B 

 
 
 

The role of overseas investors in the London 
new-build residential market 

 
Final report for Homes for London 

 
Kath Scanlon, Christine Whitehead and Fanny Blanc 

with Ulises Moreno-Tabarez 

 
May 2017 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 73



 
 

Table of Contents 
Executive summary ............................................................................................................................. 2 

I  The research questions .................................................................................................................... 4 

Approach ......................................................................................................................................... 4 

II Background: characterising the market ........................................................................................... 5 

New-build homes for sale ............................................................................................................... 5 

Amount of new-build currently for private sale across London ..................................................... 5 

Segmentation of the London residential market ............................................................................ 6 

III Question 1: the proportion of overseas buyers in the market ....................................................... 8 

Sales to overseas buyers .....................................................................................
[...]
ndoners Board has commissioned three task and finish sub-
groups to consider specific housing and development issues in detail. This 
report provides an update on progress with the work of the Skills and Capacity 
of the Construction Industry sub-group. 

 
2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Board is asked to note: 

a) The  update on the work of the Skills and Capacity of the Construction 
Industry sub-group set out in this report; and 

b) Any verbal update from Mayor Sir Steve Bullock following the sub-group 
meeting scheduled for 6 June 2017. 
 

3 Introduction and Background 

3.1 The Homes for Londoners Skills and Capacity of the Construction Industry sub-
group is chaired by Cllr Peter John OBE and its membership is drawn from the 
construction industry, housing associations, local government and training 
providers. The terms and reference and full membership of the sub-group are 
outlined in Appendix 1. 
 

3.2 The sub-group has met twice and is due to have two more meetings before 
reporting to the Board with its findings and recommendations in September 
2017. 

 

 

 

Page 137

Agenda Item 8c



 

 
 

4 Update on the Work of the Sub-Group 

4.1 In advance of its first meeting, sub-group members were provided with a 
comprehensive briefing outlining the scale and nature of the challenge 
regarding construction skills in London. This briefing ensured that all members 
shared an understanding of the challenge, and enabled them to move onto 
productive discussions as soon as possible. 
 

4.2 The sub-group has discussed the following key issues at its two meetings so far: 

 Overall vision for the work of the sub-group, including how to support an 
increase in the proportion of new homes built in London with a higher level 
of pre-manufactured value; 

 The scale and nature of the challenge in relation to construction skills, in 
particular in relation to the impacts of Brexit and an ageing workforce, as 
well as the need to deliver a step-change in housing del
[...]
icy Manager 

Cleared by: 
 

James Murray, Deputy Mayor for Housing and 
Residential Development and  
Jamie Ratcliff, Assistant Director –Programme, Policy 
and Services (on behalf of David Lunts, Executive 
Director of Housing & Land) 
 

Classification: Public  
 

 

1 Executive Summary  

1.1 This paper asks the Board to consider whether it wishes to commission any new 
sub-groups. It identifies two potential areas of focus for any such group or groups 
and invites members to share any further suggestions with the Chair before the 
meeting. 
 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 That the Board agrees whether or not it wishes to commission new sub-groups. 
 

3 Introduction and Background 

3.1 The terms of reference for the Homes for Londoners Board state that it will 
“…commission task and finish working groups as appropriate to investigate and 
develop proposals to boost housing delivery.” To date, the Board has 
commissioned three such groups, to investigate and develop proposals relating to 
new models of delivery, overseas investment and construction skills. 
 

3.2 The groups investigating new models of delivery and overseas investment have 
prepared reports and recommendations, which will be discussed at this meeting. 
This means that the Board could, if it chooses, commission one or two new groups. 
 

3.3 Through previous Board meetings and informal discussion with members, potential 
areas of focus for any new groups have been identified as follows: 

 the provision of social infrastructure to support housing supply; and 

 the quality of new homes and management of any defects. 
 

3.4 Any group considering the former issue should be led by the boroughs, given that 
their remit encompasses the provision of a good deal of social infrastructure. 
 
 

Page 143

Agenda Item 9



3.5 Any group considering the latter issue should primarily involve developers and 
housing associations, as the issues of construction quality and defect management 
pertain to all new homes.  
 

3.6 Board members may wish to suggest alternative areas of focus for any further 
group or groups. If so, they are asked to share these with the Chair of the Board in 
advance of the meeting.  Any suggestions received in advance of the meeting will 
be shared and reviewed as part of this agenda item. 
 

3.7 If the Board wishes to commission a further group or groups at this point in time, 
GLA and London Councils officers will draft proposed terms of reference and 
suggest membership. These will be circulated to the Board, so that members can 
review them before any new group or groups are convened. 
 

4 Objectives & Expected Outcomes 

4.1 Any new group or groups the Board commissions will investigate the subjects 
agreed over coming months and prepare recommendations for the consideration 
of the Board. 
 

5 Equality Comments 

5.1 Not applicable at this stage. 
 

6 Financial Comments 

6.1 Not applicable at this stage. 
 

7 Legal Comments  

7.1 Not applicable at this stage. 
 

8 Next steps 

8.1 The next steps, should the Board decide to commission a new group or groups, are 
proposed as:  

Activity Timeline 

Terms of reference and membership to be drafted June 2017 

Terms of reference and membership to be agreed July 2017 

Group(s) convened Summer 2017 

Group(s) carry out investigations Summer and 
autumn 2017 

Group(s) share findings and recommendations with the Board Late autumn 2017 

Board agrees next steps December 2017 

 
Appendices: 
None. 

Page 144


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 28 March 2017 (Part reserved)
	03b - HfL-Minutes-28-March-17-(private)

	4 Actions Arising
	5 Engagement with the New Government
	6 London Housing Strategy (Part reserved)
	06b London Housing Strategy appendix 1

	7 Homes for Londoners Affordable Homes Programme 2016-21: 2017 Bidding Round
	8a New Delivery Models: Homes for Londoners Sub-Group Report
	08a1 New models of delivery membership and ToR
	08a2 Case studies

	8b Overseas Investment: Homes for Londoners Sub-Group Report
	08b1 Overseas buyers - Membership and ToR
	08b2 Consolidated reseach note
	08b2a Overseas Buyers project brief
	08b2b LSE Overseas Investment report
	08b2c University of York data report

	8c Skills and Capacity of the Construction Industry: Homes for Londoners Sub-Group Update
	08c1 Construction Skills Membership

	9 New Homes for Londoners Sub-Groups



Minutes of the meeting


                                                                      

 

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

MINUTES  
 

Meeting: Homes for Londoners 
Date: Tuesday 13 June 2017 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Committee Room 5, City Hall,      

The Queen's Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 
Agendas and summary minutes of the meetings of the Homes for Londoners Board will be published on  
the GLA’s website:https://www.london.gov.uk/moderngovmb/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=423 
(except in those cases where information in the papers may be exempt from disclosure under the 
Freedom of Information Act).  
 
Present: 
Sadiq Khan, Mayor of London (Chair) 
James Murray, Deputy Mayor for Housing and Residential Development (Deputy Chair) 
Mark Boleat, Vice Chair, London Councils 
Mike Brown MVO, Commissioner, Transport for London 
Hugh Bullock, Chairman, Gerald Eve 
Mayor Sir Steve Bullock, Lead Member for Housing, London Councils 
Cllr Ravi Govindia CBE, Conservative Group Lead on Housing, London Councils 
Paul Hackett, Deputy Chair, G15 
Cllr Claire Kober OBE, Chair, London Councils 
David Lunts, Executive Director - Housing and Land 
Liz Peace CBE 
 
Others in attendance: 
James Clark, Housing Manager 
Rachel Greenwood, Board Officer (Clerk) 
Jamie Ratcliff, GLA Assistant Director – Programme, Policy and Services 
Simon Powell, GLA Assistant Director – Strategic Projects and Property 
Dick Sorabji, Corporate Director (Policy & Public Affairs), London Councils 
 
 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1) 

 
1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
 

https://www.london.gov.uk/moderngovmb/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=423


Greater London Authority 
Homes for Londoners 
Tuesday 13 June 2017 

 

 
2 

 

 

2   Declarations of Interest (Item 2) 

 
2.1 In the interests of transparency, Mayor Sir Steve Bullock, Cllr Claire Kober and Paul Hackett 

declared an interest in Item 7 (Homes for Londoners Affordable Homes Programme 2016-21: 
2017 bidding round) as representatives of organisations that had submitted bids to the 
Affordable Homes Programme. The item was for information only and did not provide details 
of intended funding allocations, therefore all members remained present for the discussion. 

 
 

3   Minutes of the Meeting Held on 28 March 2017 (Part reserved)  

(Item 3) 

 
3.1 DECISION: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 28 March 2017 be agreed as 
a correct record. 

 
 

4   Actions Arising (Item 4) 

 
4.1 DECISION: 
 
 That the update on actions arising from previous meetings be noted. 
 
 

5   Engagement with the New Government (Item 5) 

 
5.1 The Board received a presentation from the Executive Director – Housing and Land, outlining 

key manifesto commitments of the Conservative party in relation to housing, and the 
implications and opportunities this for existing services. 

 
5.2 The Deputy Mayor for Housing and Residential Development would seek to meet with the 

new Housing Minister once appointed. 
 
5.3 DECISION: 
 
 That the report and presentation be noted.  
 
 

6   London Housing Strategy (Part reserved) (Item 6) 

 
6.1 The Board received a presentation from the Housing Policy Manager on the London Housing 

Strategy (LHS). It was noted that previous feedback from Members on the draft LHS had 
been addressed and officers now sought further insight on a small number of key issues. 

 
 
 



Greater London Authority 
Homes for Londoners 
Tuesday 13 June 2017 

 

 
3 

 

6.2 During the course of the subsequent discussion, the following points were raised: 
  

 Members discussed ways in which small sites could be better used to increase housing 
delivery. This could include investigating how small sites could be used to unlock bigger 
opportunities and looking at ways to encourage larger developers to help resource the 
development of small sites. 

 Small builders could be offered greater certainty through the planning system. This 
would need careful consideration but could include measures such as permitted 
development, accelerated planning permission and certainty around affordable housing; 

 A dialogue should be encouraged between local authorities and local small builders; 

 The role of local authority planning committees was discussed. London Councils’ 
members agreed to look at examples of good governance and best practice, identifying 
ways in which this could be replicated across the boroughs to create consistency in the 
planning system and improve the process, particularly for small builders.   

[Action: London Councils] 

 The Assistant Director of Housing offered to arrange a visit to examples of precision 
manufactured homes, if this was of interest to members. 

 
6.3 DECISIONS: 

 
That the report, presentation and subsequent discussion be noted. 

 
 

7   Homes for Londoners Affordable Homes Programme 2016-21: 2017 
Bidding Round (Item 7) 

 
7.1 The Board received a presentation from the Assistant Director of Housing. It was noted that 

bids were still being assessed; however, the level of ambition shown thus far was 
encouraging. Bids to the Innovation Fund had also exceeded expectations, with bids having 
been received from a wide range of partners. 

 
7.2 Through the assessment process, officers would also work to identify opportunities for 

collaborative working. In addition, talks with the G15 and other housing associations would 
continue, in order to identify ways to provide additional support. While the intention 
remained to reopen the fund for continuous bidding, the scope would likely be more limited 
than previously anticipated, due to the level of ambition shown in the first round. 

 
7.3 Key risks were identified. These included availability of land and construction capacity. 

Officers would continue to work with partners to mitigate these risks as far as possible. 
 
7.4 It was agreed that an update would be brought back to future Board meetings to outline 

progress and allocations to date. Details of bidders would also be shared with the Board at an 
appropriate point. 

[Action: Jamie Ratcliff/Clerk] 
 
 



Greater London Authority 
Homes for Londoners 
Tuesday 13 June 2017 

 

 
4 

 

7.5 DECISIONS: 
 

(a) That the report, presentation and discussion be noted; 
  
(b) That an update on progress and allocations be brought to future meetings of 

the Board; and 
 
(c) That details of bidders be shared with the Board at the appropriate point in 

time. 
 
 

8a  New Delivery Models: Homes for Londoners Sub-Group Report  

(Item 8a) 

 
8.1 Liz Peace CBE introduced the paper and thanked officers for their support in producing the 

sub-group report. It was noted that the report identified three areas of action, and that 
further work would be undertaken to follow up the recommendations outlined within. 

 
8.2 The Board discussed the issues raised around land identification and assembly, noting the 

suggestion that strong leadership in terms of site assembly was needed, alongside a central 
resource that boroughs could draw upon. It was noted that London Councils was working up 
a proposal for a Collaborative Delivery Vehicle and this could have relevance to this, or that a 
GLA equivalent to the One Public Estate programme could be set up to identify 
opportunities within London. 

 
8.3 In response to a query, the Deputy Mayor for Housing and Residential Development and the 

Executive Director – Housing and Land explained that the work undertaken by the London 
Land Commission, particularly the digital map of public sector land, remained relevant; 
however, it was now necessary to look more broadly at both public and private sector land in 
London, in order to unlock a larger number of sites. 

 
8.4 The Commissioner of Transport for London (TfL) noted that TfL was looking to work more 

closely with Network Rail to identify collaboration opportunities in relation to land assembly. 
 
8.5 The Mayor noted that the GLA has a coordinating role to play in land assembly and was keen 

to follow up the recommendations outlined in the sub-group report. He commended the 
progress made by TfL to work in close partnership with the GLA.  The Mayor would respond 
formally to the report, setting out actions to be taken and a copy of the response would be 
circulated to the Board. 

 
8.6 DECISIONS: 
 

(a) That the report and the recommendations by the Homes for Londoners New 
Delivery Sub-Group be noted; 

 
(b) That the Mayor’s formal response to the report be circulated to members once 

available. 
 



Greater London Authority 
Homes for Londoners 
Tuesday 13 June 2017 

 

 
5 

 

8b  Overseas Investment: Homes for Londoners Sub-Group Report (Item 
8b) 

 
8.7 Hugh Bullock introduced the report of the Overseas Investment sub-group and thanked 

officers for their support in producing the report. 
 
8.8 Members noted that while it was interesting that the proportion of property sales to overseas 

investors was lower than commonly perceived, it was concerning to see that over half of 
these properties cost under £500,000, and were therefore in the ‘mainstream’ London 
market that many Londoners could have a greater chance of affording. It was noted that in 
order to build public confidence in overseas investment and its value to the housing market, 
common misconceptions should be addressed. 

 
8.9 The issue of vacant properties was discussed. It was noted that whilst the percentage of 

vacant homes was lower than often suggested and centred largely around a few key ‘prime’ 
areas in London, attention needed to focus on the issue as public perceptions were 
important. 

 
8.10 The Board discussed how overseas investment remained critical for driving housing supply in 

London, particularly in relation to the pre-sales that builders required in order to secure 
project finance. The barriers that prevent many Londoners from buying off-plan were 
discussed and Members considered ways in which these properties could be made available 
to more Londoners, such as through a possible mortgage guarantee scheme, noting that 
further work would need to be undertaken to identify workable solutions. 

 
8.11 It was noted that the research had proffered a finer understanding of issues and challenges 

around overseas investment in London properties, which would enable any response or 
intervention to be better targeted. 

 
8.12 The Mayor thanked Hugh Bullock for the report, noting that he would respond formally in 

due course and that a copy of the response would be circulated to the Board for information. 
 
8.13 DECISIONS: 
 

(a) That the report and recommendations made by the Homes for Londoners 
Overseas Investment Sub-Group be noted; and 

 
(b) That the Mayor’s formal response to the report be circulated to the Board once 

available. 
 
 

8c  Skills and Capacity of the Construction Industry: Homes for Londoners 
Sub-Group Update (Item 8c) 

 
8.14 The Board received the update of the Skills and Capacity Sub-Group. It was noted that while 

the sub-group had not yet drawn up its final recommendations, research had so far 
highlighted the scale of the challenge around construction skills in London, and discussions 



Greater London Authority 
Homes for Londoners 
Tuesday 13 June 2017 

 

 
6 

 

had centred around the best ways in which to address this. The final report of the sub-group 
would be presented to the Board at its September 2017 meeting. 

 
8.15 The Mayor commented that the combination of an ageing workforce and the UK’s exit from 

the European Union could have a significant impact on the construction industry. It was 
important that the image of the industry was improved in order to attract young people into 
the sector, and that the correct deal was struck with the EU in order to ensure any gap in 
provision could be filled. 

 
8.16 DECISION:  
 

That the update on the work of the Homes for Londoners Skills and Capacity of the 
Construction Industry be noted. 

 
 

9   New Homes for Londoners Sub-Groups (Item 9) 

 
9.1 The Housing Policy Manager introduced the report, outlining suggestions for two new 

sub-groups. One would review the provision of social infrastructure required to support 
housing supply, and the other investigate the quality of new homes being built in London 
and the subsequent management of any defects. During the subsequent discussion, the 
following points were noted: 

 The social infrastructure sub-group should be expanded to look at other requirements, 
such as provision of utilities. It should also undertake research into whether an increase 
in density automatically requires an increase certain services, such as education 
provision; 

 It was noted that while two of the three existing sub-groups had reported, further work 
would be undertaken in line with the recommendations made, however, it was important 
to identify new areas of work to consider through new sub-groups; and 

 The Board approved the creation of the two sub-groups identified above. Membership 
and Terms of Reference would be agreed outside of the meeting, however it was agreed 
that London Councils would lead on the ‘infrastructure to support housing supply’ 
sub-group, and the ‘quality of new homes and management of defects’ sub-group 
would be led by the development industry/housing associations. It was noted that this 
sub-group should be chaired by a housebuilder, shadowed by a Homes for Londoners 
Board member. 

9.2 Members were encouraged to submit ideas for new sub-groups on an ongoing basis. 
 
9.3 DECISIONS: 
 

(a) That the report and discussion be noted; 
 
(b) That the commissioning of two new sub-groups, as identified in the report, be 

agreed, and that membership and terms of reference for the sub-groups be 
agreed outside of the meeting. 

[Action: James Clark] 
 



Greater London Authority 
Homes for Londoners 
Tuesday 13 June 2017 

 

 
7 

 

 
 

10   Date of Next Meeting (Item 10) 

 
10.1 The next meeting of the Homes for Londoners Board was confirmed as Thursday 21 

September 2017 at 10.00am in Committee Room 4, City Hall. 
 
 

11   Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 11) 

 
11.1 There was no urgent business. 
 
 

12   Close of Meeting 

 
12.1 The meeting closed at 11.41am. 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Eleanor Lloyd, Senior Board Officer, Telephone: 020  7983 5633, 

Email: eleanor.lloyd@london.gov.uk 
 
 


